

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1108 OF 2026

Between:

T.Ashok, S/o. Anjaneyulu, Age 61 years, Retired Joint Director, R/o. Flat No.202,
Road No.1, Jubilee Temple Tree, Green Hills Colony, Kothapet, Hyderabad.

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri P.Rufusdatham, Director, Economics and Statistics, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
3. Sri E.Hanumanthu, Pay and Accounts Officer, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
4. Smt.M.Vasundhara, Joint Director, Pension Payment Officer, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel MR. GADDAM JALPATH REDDY SRI VENKAT REDDY praying the High Court to call the respondents and punish them for their deliberate, willful and intentional disobedience in noncompliance of the orders in making payment of terminal benefits payable to the petitioner including Death cum Retirement, Gratuity, Commutation of Pension, General Provident Fund amount and Encashment of Earned Leave and other benefits passed in pursuance of proceedings in Lr.No.AG(A and E)/P17/III/A-196/SP494/2025-07/2255 dated 21.08.2025 of the Principal Accountant General (A and E), Hyderabad viz., an amount of Rs.16,00,000/- was sanctioned towards retirement gratuity viz., Rs.12,30,167/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601563292 dated 09.10.2025 and Rs.3,69,833/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601563312 dated 09.10.2025 respectively, further an amount of Rs.29,32,904/- was sanctioned towards Commutation Value of Pension viz., Rs.22,54,976/- sanctioned vide Token No.2601563323 dated 09.10.2025 and Rs.6,77,928/- sanctioned vide Token

No.2601563336 dated 09.10.2025 respectively, the Service Pension of the Petitioner was fixed as Rs.75,500/-, Encashment of Leave amount of Rs.23,38,350/- which was sanctioned vide Token No.2602509365 dated 18.12.2025 and GPF amount of Rs.6,10,448/- was sanctioned vide Token No.2601309240 dated 11.09.2025 in terms of the orders passed in W.P.No.1321 of 2026 dated 09.01.2026, ✓

AND WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of MR. GADDAM JALPATH REDDY SRI VENKAT REDDY Advocate for the petitioner, directed issuance of notice to the respondents, herein, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted; ✓

You viz:

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri P.Rufusdatham, Director, Economics and Statistics Telangana State, Hyderabad.
3. Sri E.Hanumanthu, Pay and Accounts Officer, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
4. Smt.M.Vasundhara, Joint Director, Pension Payment Officer, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on 24.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte. ✓

Sd/- P.GOWRI SHANKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad (BY Spl. Messenger in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and to return to this Court before 24.04.2026) ✓
2. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S., Principal Secretary to Government, Finance Department, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. Sri P.Rufusdatham, Director, Economics and Statistics, Telangana State, Hyderabad.
4. Sri E.Hanumanthu, Pay and Accounts Officer, Telangana State, Hyderabad.

5. Smt.M.Vasundhara, Joint Director, Pension Payment Officer, Telangana State, Hyderabad.(RR 2 to 5 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds) /
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:13/03/2026

POST ON 24.04.2026



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1108 of 2026